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CHAPTER 332—8. F. No. 757

An act relating to state owned lands and authorizing trans-
fer of lands contained in. Lake Bemidji State Park. .

Be it enacted‘by the Legislature of the. State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Release by state of. lands to United States.
The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to with-
draw from the Lake Bemidji State Park acquired pursuant to
Laws 1923, Chapter 444, Section 15, and to convey to the
United States at such time as he is advised by the appropriate
agency of the United States that approval has been granted
for the construction of a veterans’ hospital upon or adjacent"
thereto, such title as the state may have to the following de-
seribed lands lying and being in the County of Beltrami:

East one-half (E1l4) of Northwest quarter (NW14)
(Lot #3), Southwest quarter (SW14) of Northeast quar-
ter (NE1}) (Lot #2), Southeast quarteér (SE14) of
Northeast quarter (NE14) (Lot #1), all in Section 23,
Township 147 North, Range 33 Weast.

Such conveyance shall be conditioned upon the continued use
of said lands in-connection with the raintenance and operation
of the veterans’ hospital to be constructed.

See. 2. Removal of buildings. The conveyance authorized
in Section 1 hereof shall not be executed until such time as the
board of county commisgioners of Beltrami County, by formal
resolution, has approved the cost of dismantling, moving to
and reconstructing in another state park area, to be designated
by the commissioner of conservation, all buildings and improve-
ments contained upon the Iands to be conveyed, and said board
of county commissioners is hereby.authorized to appropriate
and expend the funds necessary to carry out the purposes .

- hereof from the general revenue fund of the county.

Approved' April 16, 1945, y -

CHAPTER 333—S. F. No. 881

An act relating to compensation of the register of deeds in
certain counties. ’ ’

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Register of deeds; compensation. Subdivision
“1. Where these aggregate less than $2,400. In all counties of



